



Wisconsin Legislative Council

RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Scott Grosz
Clearinghouse Director

Margit Kelley
Clearinghouse Assistant Director

Anne Sappenfield
Legislative Council Director

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 21-093

Comments

[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Legislative Council Staff and the Legislative Reference Bureau, dated November 2020.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

- a. In s. ATCP 160.01 (13), “is” should be changed to “means”.
- b. In the relating clause of SECTION 5, “, as renumbered,” should be added between “and” and “is amended to read”. This also occurs in the relating clause of SECTION 12.
- c. In the first line of rule text in SECTION 9, it appears that “ATCP 160.04 (1)” should be changed to “ATCP 169.04 (1)”.
- d. In the relating clause of SECTION 14, “is” should be changed to “are”.
- e. In the first line of the rule text in SECTION 20, “ATCP 16.09 (2) (a)” should be changed to “ATCP 160.12 (2) (a)”.
- f. In the relating clause of SECTION 65, it appears that “(intro.)” should be added after “(1)”.
- g. In s. ATCP 160.80 (3) (a) (intro.), “all of” should be inserted between “meet” and “the following”. This also occurs in sub. (4) (a) (intro.).
- h. In s. ATCP 160.92 (3), “all of” should be inserted between “include” and “the following documents”.

5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language

- a. In the statutory authority section of the rule analysis prepared by the department, a specific subsection or subsections of s. 93.07, Stats., should be added.
- b. In s. ATCP 160.17 (2) (em), a semi-colon should be added between “Broiler chickens” and “2 birds”.
- c. In s. ATCP 160.20 (1) (a) 5., it appears that the underscored “5” should be changed to “4m”.

d. In s. ATCP 160.21 (1) (c), it appears that “ATCP 160.21 (1) (c) and (2) (a)” should be deleted.

e. In s. ATCP 160.265 (intro.), the period after “levels” should be deleted and replaced with a colon.

f. In s. ATCP 160.49 (9), it appears that “the” should be added between “using” and “regular”.

g. In s. ATCP 160.51 (3), the first instance of “and” should be deleted and replaced with “an”. In addition, “s. ATCP 160.60 91) (b)”, should be changed to “s. ATCP 160.60 (1) (b)”.

h. In s. ATCP 160.52 (4), “n” should be changed to “in”.

i. In s. ATCP 160.56 (1) (intro.), “pars.” should be added between each instance of “both” and “(a) and (b)” in the underscored material.

j. In the relating clause of SECTION 73, a comma should be inserted between “(b)” and “(c)”.

k. In s. ATCP 160.60 (1) (a), the first instance of “to” should also be stricken through. The same issue also occurs in sub. (1) (b).

l. In s. ATCP 160.80 (3) (a) 1., it would be more consistent with the language used in this rule section to change “pupil” to “student”. This also occurs in sub. (4) (a) 1.

m. In s. ATCP 160.91 (1), “by” should be changed to “be” and “no” should be changed to “nor”.

n. In s. ATCP 160.91 (1m) (a), “adhere” should be changed to “adhering”.